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Region Cases % 

Kyiv city 82 810 9,9% 

Kharkiv 59 739 7,2% 

Lviv 50 787 6,1% 

Odessa 52 853 6,3% 

Dnipropetrovsk 45 752 5,5% 

Others 540 817 64,9% 

UKRAINE COVID-19 DAILY SITUATION REPORT*  
December 8, 2020; 09:00 

 
 
 

Epidemiological situation 

Number of confirmed cases in regions 

*Please note that retrospective change on the the 
data has been made according to the information 
provided by PHC and MoH hence changes in some 
figures and indicators. 

CONFIRMED 
832 758 (+10 811) 
 

DEATHS 
13 928 (+195) 
 

RECOVERED 
496 564 (+12 860) 
 

http://www.euro.who.int/en/countries/ukraine
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mailto:covid2019@phc.org.ua


49,7%

49,2%

45,2%

42,0%

41,4%

39,8%

39,0%

37,8%

37,7%

37,2%

36,0%

35,6%

35,2%

35,1%

34,8%

34,0%

34,0%

33,1%

30,9%

29,4%

29,2%

26,0%

21,8%

21,8%

19,4%

Chernihiv

Lviv

Mykolaiv

Khmelnytsky

Sumy

Zaporizhia

Kharkiv

Rivne

Zakarpattya

Zhytomyr

Chernivtsi

Cherkasy

Odesa

Ivano-Frankivsk

Volyn

Kyiv oblast

Ternopil

Vinnytsya

Luhansk

Donetsk

Poltava

Kherson

Kyiv city

Dnipropetrovsk

Kirovograd

0

2 000

4 000

6 000

8 000

10 000

12 000

14 000

16 000

18 000

28 685
37 770

42 379
40 585

45 957
45 508

36 016
25 253

35 425
45 438

49 323
46 005

43 458
39 233

26 290
33 817

44 445
47 172
48 028

44 538
33 308

27 881
30 718

15-Nov

17-Nov

19-Nov

21-Nov

23-Nov

25-Nov

27-Nov

29-Nov

1-Dec

3-Dec

5-Dec

7-Dec

94
159
256
257
229
215
138
124
188
229
225
192
184
120
114
221
169
243
235
226
167
145
195

2 753
6 786

8 096
7 400
7 845
7 989

4 604
4 143

8 298
8 420

9 617
8 843
8 897

4 243
5 771

10 023
13 882

15 372
13 383

14 724
6 048

5 123
12 860

15-Nov

17-Nov

19-Nov

21-Nov

23-Nov

25-Nov

27-Nov

29-Nov

1-Dec

3-Dec

5-Dec

7-Dec

Deaths

Recovered

-500

500

1 500

2 500

3 500

4 500

5 500

6 500

7 500

8 500

9 500

 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
  
  

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

               Confirmed cases by date of reporting                                                        Active cases per day                                                       Number of beds in first-wave hospitals 

                          Lethal and recovered cases                                                                  Conducted PCR tests                                                                     Bed occupancy rate 
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*(Current 14/7-day cumulative incidence – 14/7-day cumulative incidence one week ago) / 14/7-day incidence one week ago. 
Green – decline in % change. 
Yellow – slight increase (from 0% to 20%).  
Red – significant increase (higher than 20%). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Region 
Past 7-day 
cumulative 

cases 

Past 7-day 
incidence 

% change of 7-
day cumulative 

incidence* 

Past 14-days 
cumulative cases 

Past 14-day 
incidence 

% change of 
14-day 

cumulative 
incidence* 

Mortality per 
100 000 

population 
Active cases 

Active cases 
per 100 000 
population 

Kyiv city 10 533 355,2 2,7% 21 170 714 7,8% 49,4 55 579 1874,5 

Vinnytsya 1 255 81,5 -34,9% 3 166 205,7 -8,7% 20,8 7 602 493,9 

Volyn 1 992 193,4 -12,3% 4 254 412,9 -18,0% 44,4 6 739 654,2 

Dnipropetrovsk 6 093 192,6 -33,3% 15 146 478,7 -9,7% 32,8 15 917 503,1 

Donetsk 3 078 163,9 21,0% 5 737 305,5 5,4% 28,2 9 434 502,3 

Zhytomyr 2 254 187,3 -23,5% 5 197 431,8 -21,9% 45,1 8 894 738,9 

Zakarpattya 1 448 115,6 -12,5% 2 983 238,1 -17,4% 45,2 8 435 673,3 

Zaporizhia 6 277 373,7 -2,4% 12 643 752,6 9,2% 20,4 30 444 1812,3 

Ivano-Frankivsk 2 524 184,9 -39,0% 6 715 491,8 -16,5% 51,3 23 720 1737,3 

Kyiv oblast 6 026 338,2 -6,9% 12 253 687,6 -3,8% 42,9 27 117 1521,8 

Kirovograd 1 036 111,6 11,6% 1 963 211,5 20,5% 19,7 3 609 388,8 

Luhansk 791 117,6 32,9% 1 422 211,5 25,3% 28,7 1 869 278 

Lviv 3 896 155,4 -18,8% 8 737 348,5 -2,1% 55,2 15 542 620 

Mykolaiv 2 813 252,1 -12,5% 6 053 542,6 1,1% 31,9 11 838 1061,1 

Odesa 7 015 295,5 -0,5% 14 087 593,4 20,8% 28,7 37 213 1567,7 

Poltava 3 808 275,7 8,9% 7 428 537,7 8,0% 40,4 9 585 693,9 

Rivne 2 805 243,6 1,6% 5 627 488,8 -1,1% 36,8 6 303 547,5 

Sumy 4 277 402,3 -24,5% 10 008 941,5 -6,7% 40,9 14 790 1391,3 

Ternopil 1 882 181,7 -7,5% 3 926 379 -5,6% 39,2 5 600 540,6 

Kharkiv 4 037 152,4 9,0% 7 747 292,4 8,9% 31 18 568 700,8 

Kherson 2 122 207,3 46,9% 3 624 354 20,2% 25,8 6 225 608 

Khmelnytsky 2 788 222,9 -11,4% 5 915 472,9 -4,7% 38,6 9 619 769 

Cherkasy 4 323 364,2 -6,7% 8 875 747,8 -5,1% 20 16 152 1360,9 

Chernivtsi 1 680 186,7 -28,9% 3 912 434,8 -25,5% 76,1 16 633 1848,6 

Chernihiv 2 882 292,2 -13,0% 6 194 628,1 -6,1% 9,6 14 839 1504,7 

Ukraine 87 635 230,1 -9,6% 184 782 485,2 -1,4% 36,6 382 266 1003,7 

Indicators for COVID-19 epidemic process in Ukraine 



1
1

2
3

6
6

5
6

1
3

8

2
0

9

1
0

1

2
3

0

2
2

2

1
7

8

2
5

2

1
5

8

7
1

2

3
1

1

1
0

3
8

5
9

8
3

9
6

8
8

1
5

3
8

2
9

9

1
0

3
4

8
1

9

7
2

4

1
4

5
9

9
9

9

1
0

2
4

1
1

2

4
1

2

7
9

1

1
0

4
4

7
3

0

1
3

3
0

1
5

5
1

6
2

6

1
3

3
0

8
8

3

7
0

7

7
8

0

2
0

2

6
5

0

2
8

2

5
6

5

8
5

9

2
1

0
3

0

2
8

0

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Share of tests done in private and state labs

Private - number of tests State - number of tests

1
1580
646
783

496
1277
293

1266
801

842
1103
740
966
76

740
4510
472

624
633
493
254

170
800
406

297
15062

246

6920
180

78
102

97
283

67
337
223
263
356
294
396

36
370

2332
255
375
399
326
169
129
738
380
517

15656
34

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Zaporizka

Vinnytsya

Kirovograd

Ivano-Frankivsk

Luhansk

Kherson

Zakarpattya

Kharkiv

Ternopil

Dnipropetrovsk

Kyivska oblast

Chernivtsi

Lviv

Zhytomyr

Mykolaiv

Kyiv

Volyn

Rivne

Donetsk

Khmelnytskyi

Sumy

Chernihiv

Cherkasy

Odessa

Poltava

Grand total

PHC

Number of positive* and negative results

Negative tests Positive tests

10,23%
10,77%
11,53%

16,36%
18,14%

18,61%
21,02%

21,78%
23,80%
24,40%

28,43%
29,07%

32,14%
33,33%

34,08%
35,08%

37,54%
38,66%
39,80%
39,95%

43,14%

47,98%
48,35%

63,51%
100,00%

50,97%
12,14%

Vinnytsya
Kirovograd

Ivano-Frankivsk
Luhansk

Kherson
Zakarpattya

Kharkiv
Ternopil

Dnipropetrovsk
Kyivska oblast

Chernivtsi
Lviv

Zhytomyr

Mykolaiv
Kyiv

Volyn
Rivne

Donetsk
Khmelnytskyi

Sumy
Chernihiv
Cherkasy

Odessa
Poltava

Zaporizka
Grand total

PHC

Percent of positive result

25,7%

62,6%

51,0%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

Private State Total

Positivity rate in private and 
state labs

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
  
 
  
  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Daily information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of December 8; 09:00) 

31,54%

68,46%

Tests done in private and state labs

Private -
number of
tests

State -
number of
tests



*Positive results also include positive re-tests. 
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Cumulative information about laboratories and PCR testing in regions (as of December 8; 09:00) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Regions Suspected Confirmed 
1 Week 

CPR 
2 Weeks 

CPR 
Total 
CPR 

City of Kyiv 101 470 82 810 90,5% 87,9% 81,6% 

Vinnytsya 20 712 18 824 100,1% 100,0% 90,9% 

Volyn 28 289 26 475 98,9% 98,8% 93,6% 

Dnipropetrovsk 47 361 45 752 99,6% 99,8% 96,6% 

Donetsk 26 839 26 235 99,3% 99,4% 97,7% 

Zhytomyr 33 904 32 354 100,0% 100,0% 95,4% 

Zakarpattya 26 140 24 886 98,6% 99,2% 95,2% 

Zaporizhia 38 667 37 885 100,0% 100,0% 98,0% 

Iv-Frankivsk 43 930 39 541 99,9% 99,9% 90,0% 

Kyiv oblast 48 323 44 554 101,0% 100,2% 92,2% 

Kirovograd 9 529 6 418 83,2% 81,5% 67,4% 

Luhansk 7 936 7 141 100,0% 100,0% 90,0% 

Lviv 52 960 50 787 100,0% 100,0% 95,9% 

Mykolaiv 23 222 21 798 100,1% 100,1% 93,9% 

Odesa 54 632 52 853 100,0% 100,0% 96,7% 

Poltava 38 309 26 571 82,7% 80,9% 69,4% 

Rivne 44 824 34 088 86,1% 85,0% 76,0% 

Sumy 35 979 33 904 100,0% 100,0% 94,2% 

Ternopil 44 080 29 977 59,1% 60,8% 68,0% 

Kharkiv 61 530 59 739 103,5% 101,8% 97,1% 

Kherson 12 835 12 493 100,1% 100,1% 97,3% 

Khmelnytsky 33 958 32 539 100,0% 99,9% 95,8% 

Cherkasy 29 834 27 913 100,0% 100,0% 93,6% 

Chernivtsi 37 237 35 622 99,9% 100,0% 95,7% 

Chernihiv 21 910 21 599 100,0% 100,0% 98,6% 

Total 924 410 832 758 95,9% 95,6% 90,1% 

Case positivity rate in regions (% of confirmed cases out of suspected) 



• The Parliament of Ukraine approved bills developed by the 
Government on the initiative of the President of Ukraine. These 
bills are aimed at supporting businesses and citizens in the 
event of strict quarantine. These measures include the 
provision of one-time financial assistance to citizens and legal 
entities, tax holidays, deferred payment of taxes, write-off of 

tax debts and other measures. 

• The Ministry of Health will propose to the government to 
introduce a strict quarantine (lockdown) from the beginning of 
January for a period of three weeks. Given the current 
epidemiological indicators, the Ministry of Health does not 
consider it necessary to introduce a full lockdown by the end of 
December.  

• Ukraine received 100 thousand COVID-19 IgM/IgG rapid test 
kits and 200 thousand protective masks from the UAE 
government. 

• The latest revision of the state budget for 2021 provides that 
spending on medicine next year will be of amount to UAH 159 
billion. But according to the calculations of the Ministry of 

Health, the industry needs UAH 296 billion. 

- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (English) 
- WHO Euro Regional interactive dashboard (Russian) 
- Daily situation report 
- Updated WHO advice for international travel  
- WHO global interactive dashboard 
- Public Health Center of the MoH 
- Coronavirus in Ukraine 
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       Changes in trend of test positivity 

       Estimated median reproduction number based on date of reporting 
(7 day moving average) 

Latest measures of the government  

Relevant links  

https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/derzhava-nadast-pidtrimku-lyudyam-ta-biznesu-u-razi-posilenih-karantinnih-obmezhen
https://www.kmu.gov.ua/news/derzhava-nadast-pidtrimku-lyudyam-ta-biznesu-u-razi-posilenih-karantinnih-obmezhen
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-moz-proponuvatime-vvesti-povnij-lokdaun-na-pochatku-sichnja
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-moz-proponuvatime-vvesti-povnij-lokdaun-na-pochatku-sichnja
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-moz-proponuvatime-vvesti-povnij-lokdaun-na-pochatku-sichnja
https://www.president.gov.ua/en/news/oae-peredali-ukrayini-100-tis-ekspres-testiv-na-covid-19-ta-65373
https://www.president.gov.ua/en/news/oae-peredali-ukrayini-100-tis-ekspres-testiv-na-covid-19-ta-65373
https://www.president.gov.ua/en/news/oae-peredali-ukrayini-100-tis-ekspres-testiv-na-covid-19-ta-65373
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-zamist-neobhidnih-296-mlrd-grn-zaraz-v-derzhbjudzheti-na-medicinu-zakladeno-159-mlrd-grn%c2%a0
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-zamist-neobhidnih-296-mlrd-grn-zaraz-v-derzhbjudzheti-na-medicinu-zakladeno-159-mlrd-grn%c2%a0
https://moz.gov.ua/article/news/maksim-stepanov-zamist-neobhidnih-296-mlrd-grn-zaraz-v-derzhbjudzheti-na-medicinu-zakladeno-159-mlrd-grn%c2%a0
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/ead3c6475654481ca51c248d52ab9c61
https://who.maps.arcgis.com/apps/opsdashboard/index.html#/a19d5d1f86ee4d99b013eed5f637232d
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/situation-reports/
https://www.who.int/emergencies/diseases/novel-coronavirus-2019/travel-advice
https://covid19.who.int/
https://www.phc.org.ua/
https://covid19.gov.ua/

